

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,  
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF 167 MEMBERS OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES AND 44 U.S. SENATORS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

HEATHER C. SAWYER  
*House Committee on  
the Judiciary  
Minority Counsel to  
Ranking Members  
John Conyers, Jr.  
and Jerrold Nadler  
B-336 Rayburn Bldg.  
Washington, DC 20515  
(202) 225-6906*

JOSEPH F. TRINGALI  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA C. POLSTER  
ELISA Y. LEE  
AIDAN T. GRANO  
*Simpson Thacher  
& Bartlett LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 455-2000  
jtringali@stblaw.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

A complete list of the 167 Members of the House of Representatives and 44 U.S. Senators participating as *amici* is provided in an appendix to this brief.

Among them are:

NANCY PELOSI  
*House Democratic Leader*

HARRY REID  
*Senate Democratic Leader*

REP. JERROLD NADLER  
*Lead Sponsors, Respect for Marriage Act*

SEN. DIANNE FEINSTEIN

STENY H. HOYER  
*House Democratic Whip*

RICHARD J. DURBIN  
*Senate Assistant Democratic Leader*

JAMES E. CLYBURN  
*House Assistant Democratic Leader*

CHARLES E. SCHUMER  
*Vice Chair, Senate Democratic Conference*

PATTY MURRAY  
*Secretary, Senate Democratic Conference*

JOHN CONYERS, JR.  
*Ranking Member, House Committee on the Judiciary*

PATRICK LEAHY  
*Ranking Member, Senate Committee on the Judiciary*

JARED POLIS, DAVID N. CICILLINE, SEAN PATRICK MALONEY,  
MARK POCAN, KYRSTEN SINEMA, and MARK TAKANO  
*House LGBT Equality Caucus Co-Chairs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Constitution Applies with Equal Force to State Regulation of Marriage.....	4
II. State Marriage Bans Should Be Subject to Heightened Scrutiny. ....	7
III. No Matter the Standard, State Marriage Bans Violate the Equal Protection Clause and Impair Federal Interests. ....	12
A. State Marriage Bans Deny Equal Protection. ....	13
B. Like DOMA, State Marriage Bans Have a Profound Federal Impact on Same-Sex Couples. ....	14
C. State Marriage Bans Undermine Federal Programs.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. Social Security . . . . .	16
2. Military and Veterans' Benefits . . . . .	19
3. Domestic Support Obligations . . . . .	24
4. Federal Employee Protections . . . . .	25
IV. States' Refusals to Respect Lawful Marriages Place Our Constituents at Risk. . . . .	27
A. Like DOMA, States that Refuse to Recognize Valid Marriages Deny Equal Protection . . . . .	27
B. States that Refuse to Recognize Valid Marriages Deprive Many of Our Constituents of Important Rights Essential to Family Stability. . . . .	30
C. States that Refuse to Recognize Valid Marriages Divest Many of Our Constituents of the "Dignity and Status of Immense Import" of Marriage . . . . .	35
CONCLUSION . . . . .	38
Appendix. . . . .	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	5
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7, 13, 15
<i>Borman v. Pyles-Borman</i> , No. 2014CV36, 2014 WL 4251133 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2014) .....	25
<i>Bostick v. CBOCS, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-1319-T-30TGW, 2014 WL 3809169 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2014).....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:14-CV-818-CWR-LRA, 2014 WL 6680570 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	5
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) . . . . .	15
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) . . . . .	8
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) . . . . .	29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	5
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>DeBoer</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	28, 31, 37
<i>Howe v. Haslam</i> , No. N2013-01790-COA-R3-CV, 2014 WL 5698877 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2014) . . . . .	10
<i>In re Golinski</i> , 587 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	25
<i>In re Miller's Estate</i> , 214 N.W. 428 (Mich. 1927) . . . . .	28, 37
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) . . . . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Inskip v. W. Reserve Transit Auth.</i> , No. 12 MA 72, 2013 WL 979054 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2013) . . . . .	10
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) . . . . .	5
<i>Keith v. Pack</i> , 187 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1945) . . . . .	28, 37
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981) . . . . .	5
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	30
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Langbehn v.</i> <i>Pub. Health Trust of Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009) . . . . .	33
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mathews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976) . . . . .	16
<i>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini</i> , 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958) . . . . .	28, 37
<i>Obergefell v. Kasich</i> , No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 38142627 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2013) . . . . .	32
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>DeBoer</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) . . .	13, 28, 32, 37
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated sub</i> <i>nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) . . . . .	29-30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) . . . . .	29
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	7



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918) . . . . .	5
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014), <i>rev'd sub</i> <i>nom. DeBoer</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) . . . . .	7, 29
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) . . . . .	27, 33

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3 . . . . .	25
--------------------------------------	----

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 8101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	.25
5 U.S.C. § 8901 . . . . .	.25
5 U.S.C. § 8905 . . . . .	.25
5 U.S.C. § 9001 . . . . .	.25
5 U.S.C. § 9002 . . . . .	.21
10 U.S.C. § 1072 . . . . .	.21
10 U.S.C. § 1076 . . . . .	.21
10 U.S.C. § 1077 . . . . .	.21
10 U.S.C. § 1097a . . . . .	.20
10 U.S.C. § 1448 . . . . .	.20
10 U.S.C. § 1450 . . . . .	.24
11 U.S.C. § 101 . . . . .	.24
11 U.S.C. § 507 . . . . .	.24
11 U.S.C. § 523 . . . . .	.26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 115 .....	.26
28 U.S.C. § 1738C .....	.29
32 U.S.C. § 714 .....	.20
37 U.S.C. § 402a .....	.21
37 U.S.C. § 403 .....	.21
37 U.S.C. § 403b .....	.21
37 U.S.C. § 427 .....	.21
38 U.S.C. § 103 .....	.22
38 U.S.C. § 1115 .....	.20
38 U.S.C. § 1135 .....	.20
38 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	.20
38 U.S.C. § 1541 .....	.20
38 U.S.C. § 1781 .....	.21
38 U.S.C. § 3311 .....	.20
38 U.S.C. § 3501 .....	.20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
38 U.S.C. § 3710 .....	20
38 U.S.C. § 5121 .....	20
38 U.S.C. § 5121A .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 402 .....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 416 .....	17
50 App. U.S.C. § 538 .....	21
42 C.F.R. § 482.13 .....	34
42 C.F.R. § 485.635 .....	34
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.631 .....	34
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2133.08 .....	34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-64-201 .....	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-104 .....	35
Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-1-109 .....	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1806 .....	34
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
127 Cong. Rec. 21,378 (1981) .....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>About Us</i> , TRICARE, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell12-1">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell12-1</a> . . . . .	21
Admin. on Aging, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>A Profile of Older Americans: 2013</i> , <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell08">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell08</a> . . . . .	16
Associated Press, <i>LGBT Baby Boomers Face Tough Retirement Hurdles</i> , Dec. 2, 2014 . . . . .	19
Blake Boldt, <i>Woman Denied Visitation of Partner at Local Hospital</i> , Out & About Nashville, Dec. 19, 2011, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell19">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell19</a> . . . . .	34
Brief of 172 Members of the U.S. House of Representatives and 40 U.S. Senators as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent Edith Schlain Windsor, Urging Affirmance on the Merits, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307) . . . . .	7
Brief on the Merits for Respondent The Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of The U.S. House of Representatives, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307) . . . . .	11
Declaration of James Obergefell, <i>Obergefell v. Kasich</i> , No. 1:13-cv-501 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2013) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Final Vote Results for Roll Call 378</i> , U.S. House of Representatives (July 18, 2006), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell05">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell05</a> . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Gary J. Gates, The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> (Feb. 2013) . . . . .	4, 35
<i>Gay and Lesbian Rights</i> , Gallup, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell02">http://tinyurl.com/ obergefell02</a> . . . . .	9
Jeff Guo, <i>That Anti-Gay Bill in Arkansas Actually Became Law Today. Why Couldn't Activists Stop It?</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 23, 2015, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell01">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell01</a> . . . . .	8
H.J. Res. 51, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	12
H.R. 824, 114th Cong. (2015) . . . . .	11
H.R. 2523, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	11
H.R. 3829, 113th Cong. (2014) . . . . .	11
H.R. 5326, 112th Cong. § 561 (2011) . . . . .	10
H.R. 8269, 95th Cong. (1977) . . . . .	9
H.R. Res. 5, 113th Cong. § 4(a)(1) (2013) . . . . .	10
H.R.J. Res. 88, 109th Cong. (2006) . . . . .	12
Don J. Jansen, Cong. Research Serv., RL33537, <i>Military Medical Care: Questions and Answers</i> (2009) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Carolyn Lochhead, <i>Federal Ban on Same-Sex Marriage Still Casts Shadow on Many Lives</i> , S.F. Chron., Jan. 12, 2015, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell13">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell13</a> . . . . .	24
<i>Maps of State Laws &amp; Policies</i> , Human Rights Campaign, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell03">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell03</a> . . . . .	10
<i>Marriage Rulings in the Courts</i> , Freedom to Marry (updated Mar. 2, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell07-1">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell07-1</a> . . . . .	14
Memorandum from the Att’y Gen. to the President, Implementation of <i>United States v. Windsor</i> (June 20, 2014), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell04">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell04</a> . . . . .	11, 18, 22
Memorandum from the Under Sec’y of Def. to Secretaries of the Military Dep’ts and Chiefs of the Military Servs., Further Guidance on Extending Benefits to Same-Sex Spouses of Military Members (Aug. 13, 2013), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell17">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell17</a> . . . . .	33
Petition for Review, <i>Am. Military Partner Ass’n v. McDonald</i> , No. 14-7121(Fed. Cir. Aug. 21, 2014), ECF No. 1 . . . . .	23
Press Release, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Medicare Steps Up Enforcement of Equal Visitation and Representation Rights in Hospitals (Sept. 8, 2011), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell18">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell18</a> . . . . .	34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, Lambda Legal, Lambda Legal Sues Social Security Administration on Behalf of Texas Lesbian Widow and National Committee to Preserve Social Security & Medicare (Oct. 22, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell10">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell10</a> . . . . .	19
Press Release, Soc. Sec. Admin., Social Security Basic Facts (Apr. 2, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell09">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell09</a> . . . . .	16
<i>Road Trip: The Blues Highway, Tennessee and Mississippi</i> , Nat'l Geographic, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell20">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell20</a> . . . . .	34
<i>Roll Call Votes 109th Cong.</i> , U.S. Senate (June 7, 2006), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell06">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell06</a> . . . . .	12
S. 435, 114th Cong. (2015) . . . . .	11
S. 1236, 113th Cong. (2013) . . . . .	11
S. 2024, 113th Cong. (2014) . . . . .	11
S. Rep. No. 93-235 (1973) . . . . .	19
S.B. 202, 90th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2015) . . .	8
S.J. Res. 1, 109th Cong. (2006) . . . . .	12



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Same-Sex Marriage State-by-State</i> , Pew Research Center (Feb. 9, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell15">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell15</a> . . . . .	30
Paula Span, <i>Spouses Denied Social Security Survivors' Benefits</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 2014, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell11">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell11</a> . . . . .	19
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144) . . . . .	8, 17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: Characteristics of Same-Sex Couple Households</i> (2013), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell14">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell14</a> . . . . .	2, 30
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/OGC-97-16, <i>Defense of Marriage Act, Enclosure I</i> (1997) . . . . .	25
<i>What Is ALS?</i> , ALS Association, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/obergefell16">http://tinyurl.com/obergefell16</a> . . . . .	31
